

Raham Tullah Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and Others.

Item No. (S-2)

CWPIL No.136 of 2025

19.12.2025

Present: Mr. Vishwa Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 and 2-State.

Mr. R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No.4-Union of India.

Mr. Peeyush Verma, Senior Advocate with Ms. Deepmala, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CMP No.31254 of 2025

The application is disposed off with a direction to the petitioner to file English translated copy of Annexure P-7 by the next date.

CWPIL No.136 of 2025

2. *Inter alia* contends that by virtue of the order dated 01.11.2025 (**Annexure P-4**), the nominated member from the Muslim community as member of the Wakf Board has been appointed.

3. Reference is made to Sections 13 and 14 of the WAQF (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2025, whereby it is provided that there should be a Waqf Board established and thereafter out of the constituted Board by way of an election, the Chairman of the Himachal Pradesh Wakf Board is to be appointed.

4. Notice. Mr. Arsh Rattan, learned Deputy Advocate General, Mr. Ajay Kumar Sharma, learned counsel, Mr. Bharat Bhushan, learned Senior Panel Counsel and Ms. Deepmala, learned counsel appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 & 2-State, respondent No.3, respondent No.4-Union of India and respondent No.5 respectively.

5. Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for **09.03.2026.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

19th December, 2025
(Munish Thakur)