

Item No.D-26

**Court on its own motion vs. State of Himachal Pradesh
and others**

CWPIL No.136 of 2025

21.04.2026 Present: Mr. Vishwa Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General for
respondents No.1 & 2/State.

Mr. R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajay Kumar
Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent
No.4/ Union of India.

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Learned Senior Panel Counsel, for respondent No.4
submits that respondent No.4 has not been described correctly in
the memo of parties. He prays time to file an appropriate
application for necessary correction.

Counsels for respondents No.4 and 5 prays for time to file
reply. Reply on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3 stand filed.
Rejoinder thereto be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

List on **17.06.2026**. In the meanwhile, translation of
Annexure P-7 be also filed.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

April 21, 2026 (KS)